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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  
The Grievant was a Correctional Officer at Lebanon Correctional Institution.  The Grievant was removed on December 23, 2008 for failure to follow Work Rule 7—failure to follow post orders, which also constituted a violation of the Grievant’s Last Chance Agreement. At the time of her removal, the Grievant had approximately ten years and four months of service.  The specific Post Order that the Grievant violated was Post Order 38.  Post Order 38 establishes the pat-down procedure for officers in the institution’s infirmary.  Among other things, Post Order 38 mandates that officers must stand when conducting pat-down searches of inmates.  The Grievant was seen conducting pat-down searches while seated in her chair.  The Grievant’s supervisor went to the infirmary to make sure that the Grievant was using proper techniques while administering pat-down searches and to inform the Grievant that pat-down searches had to be properly performed.  While the supervisor was present, the Grievant properly performed pat-down searches of the inmates.  However, later that evening, the Grievant was again seen administering pat-down searches while seated.      
The Employer contended that the Grievant executed a Last Chance Agreement on July 21, 2008.  The Last Chance Agreement specifically provided for removal from employment for violation of any performance based rules.  The Grievant was observed performing pat-down searches while seated; a violation of a performance based rule.  As such, the Grievant violated her Last Chance Agreement and her Grievance should be denied.

The Union contended that the Employer improperly invoked the Last Chance Agreement and terminated the Grievant without sufficient evidence of a work rule violation.  The Union argued that the Grievant was able to properly perform pat-down searches while seated and, that pat-down searches were often conducted while seated without discipline.  Additionally, the Union contended that given the Grievant’s ten-year tenure and substantial compliance with the work rule, the termination was made without just cause.
The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant. The Arbitrator concluded that the Grievant violated Work Rule 7 when she conducted pat-down searches while seated.  Therefore, the Grievant was appropriately removed for violating her Last Chance Agreement.  As such, the Grievance was denied.
